

Case No. 21-55221

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SYLVESTER OWINO, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

CORECIVIC, INC.,
Defendant/Appellant.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California, Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-01112-JLS-NLS
The Honorable Janis L. Sammartino

ANSWERING BRIEF

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Eileen R. Ridley
Alan R. Ouellette
555 California Street, Suite 1700
San Francisco, CA 94104-1520
Telephone: (415) 434.4484
Facsimile: (415) 434-4507
eridley@foley.com
aouellette@foley.com

LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT L. TEEL
Robert L. Teel
1425 Broadway, Mail Code: 20-6690
Seattle, WA 98122
Telephone: (866) 833-5529
Facsimile: (855) 609-6911

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees
Sylvester Owino, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION5

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES5

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS6

 I. Factual Background.....6

 A. CoreCivic Is Unjustly Enriched by the Work of ICE Detainees.....6

 B. CoreCivic’s Standardized Policies and Practices.7

 II. Procedural History.....15

 A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....15

 B. Class Certification Order.16

 C. CoreCivic’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.....22

 D. Post-Certification Procedural History.....23

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT24

ARGUMENT29

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CERTIFYING THE FORCED LABOR CLASSES AND THE CALIFORNIA LABOR LAW CLASS.....29

 A. Plaintiffs Provided “Significant Proof” of a Class-wide Policy of Forced Labor.29

 B. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate Over Individual Questions Due to CoreCivic’s Uniform Policy and the Objective Standard of Coercion Under the Forced Labor Statutes.35

 C. The District Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over the Claims of Non-Resident Putative Class Members.....49

 D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Declining to Narrow the Class Period for the California Forced Labor Class.51

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Certifying the California Labor Law Class.53

 A. The District Court Correctly Rejected CoreCivic’s Argument That No Common or Reliable Method of Proving Class-wide Damages Exists.53

| | | |
|-----------|--|-----------|
| B. | The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Declining to Dismiss Actionable Claims for Violations of the California Labor Code. | 62 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 65 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 66 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 67 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <u><i>Abdullah v. U.S. Sec. Assocs., Inc.</i></u> , 731 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) | 35, 36 |
| <u><i>Aldapa v. Fowler Packaging Co.</i></u> , 323 F.R.D. 316 (E.D. Cal. 2018) | 61 |
| <u><i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i></u> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 37 |
| <u><i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i></u> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)..... | 58, 59, 60 |
| <u><i>Arizona v. United States</i></u> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... | 53 |
| <u><i>Astiana v. Ben & Jerry’s Homemade, Inc.</i></u> , No. C 10-4387 PJH, 2014 WL 60097 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014)..... | 56 |
| <u><i>Barrientos v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i></u> , 951 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020) | 38 |
| <u><i>Beck-Ellman v. Kaz USA, Inc.</i></u> , 283 F.R.D. 558 (S.D. Cal. 2012) | 51 |
| <u><i>Brandon v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. Amtrak</i></u> , No. CV 12-5796 PSG VBKX, 2013 WL 800265 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2013)..... | 62 |
| <u><i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of California, San Francisco Cty.</i></u> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)..... | 26, 50, 51 |
| <u><i>Caldera v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i></u> , No. CV 12-4936-GHK, 2014 WL 1477400 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2014)..... | 56 |
| <u><i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i></u> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)..... | 53, 54 |

In re CornerStone Propane Partners, L.P.,
 No. C 03-2522 MHP, 2006 WL 1180267 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2006).....63

Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.,
 23 Cal. 4th 163, 173 (2000)63

Daniel F. v. Blue Shield of Cal.,
 305 F.R.D. 115 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....56

David v. Signal Int’l, LLC,
 No. CIV.A. 08-1220, 2012 WL 10759668
 (E.D. La. Jan. 4, 2012).....21, 46, 47

Davidson v. O’Reilly Auto Enters., LLC,
 968 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2020)34

Dibb v. Allianceone Receivables Mgmt., Inc.,
 No. 14-5835 RJB, 2015 WL 8970778
 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 16, 2015)63, 64

Geo Grp., Inc. v. Newsom,
 No. 20-56172, 2021 WL 4538668 (9th Cir. Oct. 5, 2021)53

Gibson v. Local 40,
 543 F.2d 1259 (9th Cir. 1976)65

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir.1998)36

Headley v. Church of Scientology Int’l,
 687 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2012)45

James v. Uber Techs. Inc.,
 338 F.R.D. 123 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....34, 55

Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014)36

Johns v. Bayer Corp.,
 280 F.R.D. 551 (S.D. Cal. 2012)51

Kamar v. Radio Shack Corp.,
 254 F.R.D. 387 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....60

Kremens v. Bartley,
431 U.S. 119 (1977).....64

Leyva v. Medline Indus., Inc.,
716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013)37

Longest v. Green Tree Servicing LLC,
308 F.R.D. 310 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....56

Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)36

McCurley v. Royal Seas Cruises, Inc.,
331 F.R.D. 142 (S.D. Cal. 2019)49

Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
320 F.R.D. 258 (D. Colo. 2017),
aff'd, 882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018).....38, 39, 46, 47

In re Morning Song Bird Food Litig., No. 12CV01592 JAH-AGS,
2018 WL 1382746 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2018)51

Moser v. Benefytt, Inc.,
8 F.4th 872 (9th Cir. 2021)3, 4, 26, 49, 50

In re MyFord Touch Consumer Litig.,
No. 13-cv-03072-EMC, 2016 WL 7734558 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 14, 2016)56

Nat’l Fed’n of Blind v. Target Corp.,
582 F.Supp.2d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....64

New York State Nurses Ass’n v. Albany Med. Ctr.,
473 F. Supp. 3d 63 (N.D.N.Y. 2020).....45

In re Northrop Grumman Corp. ERISA Litig.,
No. CV 06-06213 MMM, 2011 WL 3505264 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2011).....51

Novoa v. GEO Grp., Inc., No. EDCV 17-2514 JGB (SHKx),
2019 WL 7195331 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2019)38, 46

In re Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
338 F. Supp. 3d 107949

Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Emp. Agency LLC,
 No. 17-CV-1302, 2018 WL 4347799 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2018).....45

Parsons v. Ryan,
 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)30, 31, 35

Pulaski & Middleman, LLC v. Google, Inc.,
 802 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2015)54

Ridgeway v. Walmart Inc.,
 946 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2020)60, 61

Rosas v. Sarbanand Farms, LLC,
 329 F.R.D. 671 (W.D. Wash. 2018)46

Sali v. Corona Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
 909 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2018)33

Sloan v. Gen. Motors LLC,
 287 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....50

Sotomayor v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
 377 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (C.D. Cal. 2019)51

Starline Windows Inc. v. Quanex Bldg. Prod. Corp.,
 No. 15-CV-1282-L (WVG), 2016 WL 4485564
 (S.D. Cal. July 21, 2016)32

Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 224 F.R.D. 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....64

Tanedo v. E. Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd.,
 No. LA CV10-01172, 2011 WL 7095434
 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2011)46

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
 577 U.S. 442 (2016)..... 36, 39, 57, 58, 59, 61

United States v. Calimlim,
 538 F.3d 706 (2018)43

United States v. Dann,
 652 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011)3, 41, 42, 43, 44

[Vaquero v. Ashley Furniture Indus., Inc.](#),
824 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2016)48, 54, 55, 56, 57

[Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes](#),
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....24, 29, 30, 35, 36

[Walker v. Life Ins. Co. of the Sw.](#),
953 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2020)21, 48

[White v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.](#),
No. 17-cv-00752-BAS-AGS, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40810
(S.D. Cal March 13, 2019).....62

[Willis v. City of Seattle](#),
943 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2019)34, 35

California Cases

[Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.](#),
23 Cal. 4th 163 (2000)63

[Martinez v. Combs](#),
49 Cal. 4th 35 (2010)12, 13, 14

[People v. Halim](#),
14 Cal. App. 5th 632 (2017)41

Federal Statutes

[18 U.S.C. § 1589\(a\)\(4\)](#).....41

[18 U.S.C. § 1589\(c\)](#)46

[18 U.S.C. § 1589\(c\)\(2\)](#).....3, 33, 41, 43, 44

[28 U.S.C. § 1292\(e\)](#)5

[Trafficking Victims Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1589, et seq.](#)
(TVPA) 2, 5, 15, 23, 25, 33, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48

California Statutes

[Cal. Penal Code § 236.1\(h\)\(4\)](#)33

| | |
|--|--|
| <u>Cal. Penal Code § 236.1(h)(8)</u> | 41, 44 |
| <u>Cal. Labor Code § 201</u> | 18 |
| <u>Cal. Labor Code § 203</u> | 18 |
| <u>Cal. Labor Code § 226(a)</u> | 14 |
| <u>California’s Unfair Competition Law,</u> Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i> | 4, 6, 15, 22, 48, 62, 63 |
| <u>California Trafficking Victims Protection Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 52.5</u> (California TVPA) | 2, 5, 15, 21, 25, 33, 40, 41, 44, 47, 52 |
| Federal Rules | |
| <u>Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)</u> | 66 |
| <u>Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)</u> | 66 |
| <u>Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)</u> | 66 |
| <u>Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)</u> | 66 |
| <u>Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)</u> | 66 |
| <u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)</u> | 49 |
| <u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)</u> | 3, 25, 49 |
| <u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)(B)(i)–(ii)</u> | 49 |
| <u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23</u> | 2, 26, 35, 51, 64 |
| <u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)</u> | 35, 36 |
| <u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)</u> | 36, 56 |
| <u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)</u> | 1, 7, 10, 13, 14, 32, 33 |
